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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY

IN THE MATTER OF

AN APPLICATION OF KENTUCKY POWER )
COMPANY FOR: (1) AN ORDER DECLARING
AND CLARIFYING THE APPLICATION OF THE
INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS OF 807 KAR 5:006,
SECTION 26(4), TO CERTAIN OF THE COMPANY'S
TRANSMISSION FACILITIES; OR (2) IN THE
ALT ERATIVE, AND TO THE EXTENT REQUIRED,
A DEVIATION IN PART FROM THE INSPECTION
REQUIREMENTS OF 807 KAR 5:006, SECTION 26(4),
WITH RESPECT TO THE COMPANY'S TRANSMISSION
FACILITIES; AND (3) ALL OTHER REQUIRED
APPROVALS AND RELIEF

received
JUN 1 7 2015

PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION

Case No. 2014-00479

KENTUCKY POWER COMPANY RESPONSES TO
COMMISSION STAFF'S SECOND SET OF DATA REQUESTS

June 17, 2015
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VERIFICATION

The undersigned Everett G. Phillips, being duly sworn, deposes and says he is the
Managing Director, Distribution Region Operations for Kentucky Power Company, that
he has personal knowledge of the matters set forth in the forgoing data requests and the
information contained therein is true and correct to the best of his information,
knowledge, and belief.

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

COUNTY OF BOYD

Everett 0 Phillips

)
) CASE NO. 2014-00479

)

Subscribed and sworn to before me, Rotary Public in and before said County
and State, by. Everett G. Phillips, this the jT^ day of June, 2015.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:
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KPSC Case No. 2014-00479

Commission StafTs Second Set of Data Requests
Dated June 3, 2015

Item No. I

Page 1 of 1

Kentucky Power Company

REQUEST

Refer to Kentucky Power's Application, numbered paragraph 8. Kentucky Power states,
"Approximately one-half of the Company's [ten miles of] 34.5 kV transmission lines are
supported by structures constructed of wood; the balance of the 34.5 kV transmission
lines are supported by structures constructed with metal lattice." In response to
Commission Staffs First Request for Information ("Staffs First Request'), Item I,
Kentucky Power states, "Upon further review, the Company has determined there are
approximately two miles of 34.5-kV line In the Company's service teiritory functioning
and classified as transmission facilities." State the portion of Kentucky Powers
approximate two miles of 34.5-kV line that is supported by structures constructed of
wood and the portion of the approximate two miles of 34.5-kV line that is supported by
structures constructed with metal lattice.

RESPONSE

Steel support structures: 0.36 miles
Wood support structures: 1.69 miles

WITNESS: Everett G Phillips
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KPSC Case No. 2014-00479

Commission Staffs Second Set of Data Requests
Dated June 3, 2015

Item No. 2

Page 1 of 1

Kentucky Power Company

REQUEST

Refer to Kentucky Power's Application, numbered paragraph 12. Kentucky Power states,
"It is presumed the Commission intended to change the regulation [807 KAR 5:006,
Section 26(4)(e)] governing the inspection of electric lines operating at less than 69 kV
by the addition of the language 'to the point of service."' Fully describe the inspection of
the 46-kV and 34.5-kV lines for the tluee-yeai" period prior to the amendments to 807
KAR 5:006 in 2013. State whether Kentucky Power changed or modified its inspection of
these facilities as a result of the amendments in 2013. If so, identify the changes or
modifications.

RESPONSE

Prior to 2013, Kentucky Power performed a non-aerial inspection every 6 years for
wooden structures and every 12 years for steel structures. KPCo modified its inspection
program to be every two years for 34.5 and 46 kV as aresult of the amendments in 2013.
Aerial Inspections also are performed on transmission lines twice a yeai.

WITNESS: Everett G Phillips

DATA REQUEST NO. PSC Second Set-Commission StalT
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KPSC Case No. 2014-00479

Commission Stairs Second Set of Data Requests
Dated June 3, 2015

Item No. 3

Page 1 of 1

Kentucky Power Company

REQUEST

Refer to Kentucky Power's Application, numbered paragraphs 13 through 16. Does
Kentucky Power conduct any type of non-aerial inspection of its 34.5-kV or 46-kV
electric facilities at intervals not exceeding six months? If so, describe the inspections and
state the con-esponding inspection schedule.

RESPONSE

No.

WITNESS; Everett G Phillips
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KPSC Case No. 2014-00479

Commission Staffs Second Set of Data Requests
Dated June 3, 2015

Item No. 4

Page 1 of 1

Kentucky Power Company

REQUEST

Refer to Kentucky Power's response to Staffs First Request, Item 7, page 19 of 28.
Kentucky Power provides atable containing transmission line clearance guidelines. State
whether Kentucky Power utilizes the guidelines listed on Table 3for 69-kV transmission
lines for its 34 5-kV and 46-kV lines. If not, provide, in a format similar to Table 3, the
transmission line cleai-ance guidelines for the 34.5-kV and 46-kV lines and explain the
reason(s) for my difference.

RESPONSE

See KPSC_2_4_Attachmentl.pdf. Table 3in the attacliment comes from aprevious AEP
vegetation mangement plan which contains line clearances for 34.5 and 46 kV
transmission lines. Current NERC FAC-003-3 standards do not list transmission line
voltages below 69kV. However, the Company's Transmission Vegetation Management
Program meets or exceeds these cleai'ance standards for 34.5 and 46 kV transmission
lines.

WITNESS: Everett G Phillips



KPSC Case No. 2014-00479
Commission Staffs Second Data Request

Item No. 4

Attachment 1

Page 1 of 1

Column A

Nominal

Voltage
(kV phase
to phase)

Column B®
NERC Clearance 1
(no restrictions)
Desired Clearance
between

Conductor^'
& Vegetation

Column C^'^
NERC Clearance 1
(with restrictions)
Desired Clearance

between

Conductor^'^
& Vegetation

Column D®

ANSI Clearance

between

Conductor®'^ &
Vegetation

Column E®

NERC Clearance 2
between

Conductor®' ^ &
Vegetation

765 kV 45' 35'00" 27' 04" 14' 0"

500 kV 45' 26' 08" 19'00" 10' 0"

345 kV 30' 20' 05" 13' 02" 7' 6"

230 kV 30' 16' 05" 7'11" 5' 2"

161 kV® 25' 14' 00" 6' 00" 3' 5"

13SkV® 25- 13' 02" 5' 02" 2'11"

88kV&

115 kV®
25' 12' 04" 4" 06" 2' 6"

69 kV® 25' 10' 09" 4' 02" 2' 6"

46kV&

40 kV®
20- 10' 00" 3' 04" 2' 6"

34.5 fcV&

23 kV®
20- 10' 00" y 00" 2'6"
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KPSC Case No. 2014-00479

Commission Stairs Second Set of Data Requests
Dated June 3, 2015

Item No. 5

Page 1 of 1

Kentucky Power Company

REQUEST

Refer to Kentucky Power's response to Staffs First Request, Item 9. Kentucky Power
states that there is one point of service on its "Armco-Bellefonte 34.5 k\r line. Explain
why the Aimco-Bellefonte 34.5-kV line should be considered a transmission facility
rather than a distribution facility and why a ground inspection to the point of seiwice at an
interval not to exceed two years is not necessary.

RESPONSE

As provided in the response to KPSC Staff 1-1. the Armco-Bellefonte 34.5 kV line meets
the three FERC criteria for the definition of a transmission system. Industrial customers
served directly from the transmission system provide their own substation facilities and
voltage conversion equipment. The transmission point of service terminates at the meter
in the customer substation. This is similar for all transmission customers. The
transmission point of service of the Armco-Bellefonte 34.5 kV transmission line is in a
heavily industrialized area, and is located in a conidor with other similar transmission
lines. Inspection of this 34.5 kV transmission line shouldcoincide with the inspection of
the other transmission lines in the area.

WITNESS: Everett G Phillips
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KPSC Case No. 2014-00479

Commission Staffs Second Set of Data Requests
Dated June 3, 2015

Item No. 6

Page 1 of 1

Kentucky Power Company

REQUEST

Refer to Kentucky Power's response to Staffs First Request, Item 5. For the 34.5-kV
facilities that were not constructed or have not been rebuilt to 69-kV construction
standards, explain why these facilities should be treated, for purposes of 807 KAR 5:006,
Section 26(4), in amamier similar to the treatment of electric facilities operating at 69-kV
or greater.

RESPONSE

These facilities, which continue to be used for transmission pui-poses, were constructed to
the transmission standards utilized for 34.5 kV transmission facilities in use at the time of
construction. The fact that the standards for construction of new facilities were modified
following the construction of these facilities does not make them distribution facilities.
These facilities should be treated, for pui-poses of 807 KAR 5:006, Section 26(4), in a
mamier similar to electric facilities operating at 69-kV or greater because they are utilized
for the same purpose - transmission - as facilities operating at 69 kV or higher. Stated
otherwise, the Company's application seeks a deviation from the requirements of the
Commission's regulation to permit similarly functioning Ihciiities to be treated similarly
without regard to their voltage.

WITNESS: Everett G Phillips
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KPSC Case No. 2014-00479

Commission Staffs Second Set of Data Requests
Dated June 3, 2015

Item No. 7

Page 1 of 1

Kentucky Power Company

REQUEST

Refer to Kentucky Power's response to Staffs First Request, Item 6. For the 46-kV
facilities tliat were not constructed or have not been rebuilt to 69-kV construction
standards, explain why these facilities should be treated, for puiposes of807 KAR 5:006,
Section 26(4), in a manner similar to the treatment ofelectric facilities operating at 69 kV
or greater.

RESPONSE

These facilities, which continue to be used for transmission purposes, were constructed to
the transmission standards utilized for 46 kV transmission facilities in use at the time of
construction. The fact that the standards for construction of new facilities were modified
following the construction of these facilities does not make them distribution facilities.
These facilities should be treated, for purposes of 807 KAR 5:006, Section 26(4), in a
manner similar to electric facilities operating at 69-kV or greater because they are utilized
for the same purpose - transmission - as facilities operating at 69 kV or higher. Stated
otherwise, the Company's application seeks a deviation from the requirements of the
Commission's regulation to permit similarly functioning facilities to be treated similarly
without regard to their voltage.

WITNESS: Everett G Pliillips
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KPSC Case No. 2014-00479

Commission Staffs Second Set of Data Requests
Dated June 3, 2015

Item No. 8

Page 1 of 1

Kentucky Power Company

REQUEST

in its response to Staffs First Request, Item I, Kentucky Power revised the amount of
34.5-kV line from ten miles down to approximately two miles. Does the revision change
or modify Kentucky Power's request, made in the alternative, for a deviation?

RESPONSE

No.

WITNESS: Everett G Phillips
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KPSC Case No. 2014-00479

Commission StafPs Second Set of Data Requests
Dated June 3,2015

Item No. 9

Page 1 of 2

Kentucky Power Company

REQUEST

Refer to Kentucky Power's Application, numbered paragraph 12. Kentucky Power states,
"Transmission lines, including the Company's 34.5 kV and46 kV transmission lines, run
from station to station and do not directly serve customers. They have no "point of
service" for transmission lines" (paragraph 12(a)). Kentucky Power then indicates further
that Iransmission lines lack a point-of-service" (paragraph 12(b)). Fully discuss how
these

statements may be reconciled with Kentucky Power's response to Commission Staffs
First Request, Item No. 9, in which Kentucky Power identified four electric-service
arrangements that directly utilize electricity from 34.5-kV and 46-kV transmission lines.

a. Explain how these electric service arrangements are classified (i.e.,whether they are
treated as distribution or transmission) for inspection purposes, and describe the
inspections perfonned the corresponding inspection schedules for each electric-
service arrangement.

b. Ai-e the lengths of the faeilities supplying these electric-service arrangements
included in the overall transmission-line lengths identified in the Application?

c. What aspect of the electric-service arrangements constitutes the demarcation point
between Kentucky Power's facilities and tliat of the customer, and what is the
distance of each electric service aiTangement to this point?

RESPONSE

a. The transmission lines serving transmission customers ai-e classified as transmission.
A transmission customer takes service at the transmission voltage, and the customer
owns the equipment to transform the voltage to the level needed for their facility.
See the response to KPSC Staff 2-2 for the inspections performed. The Application
filed in this proceeding is seeking to use the KPCo transmission inspection schedules
for these transmission facilities.
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KPSC Case No. 2014-00479

Commission StafPs Second Set of Data Requests
Dated June 3, 2015

Item No. 9

Page 2 of 2

b. Yes. The lengths of the transmission lines supplying these customers are included in
the overall transmission-line lengths identified in the Application.

c. The demarcation point is at the meter. The Company's transmission lines terminate
at the meter, so there are no additional linemiles owned by the Company beyond the
meter. There may be a few feet of conductor between the metering and the
customer's bus.

WITNESS: Everett G Phillips
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KPSC Case No. 2014-00479

Commission Staffs Second Set of Data Requests
Dated June 3, 2015

Item No. 10

Page 1 of 1

Kentucky Power Company

REQUEST

Refer to Kentucky Power's Application, numbered paragraph 17.

a. Describe the nature and extent of damage and deterioration of supporting facilities
that may be inspected from the air and explain how these conditions are detected.

b. Tf any damage or deterioration ofa supporting facility is identified from the air,
explain the process for documenting and reporting such conditions and describe the
follow-up activities that would occur to ensure that adequate con-ective action is
taken. Provide documentation of an example demonstrating this process.

c. Are there any portions of Kentucky Power's transmission system, including electric
lines below 69-kV as identified in this proceeding, which cannot be effectively
inspected by air? If so, explain the nature and extent of inspections of supporting
facilities that occurs to comply with 807 KAR 5:006, Section 26(4)(b)(2).

RESPONSE

a. The company utilizes experienced journey line mechanics, whom can identify any
significant damage and deterioration from the air (insulators, conductor, hardwaie
and poles), to conduct aerial inspections every six months. Ifa significant condition
is identified, a follow-up inspection from the ground is scheduled to further evaluate
corrective action.

b. When a condition is identified during an aerial inspection, it is logged and then
uploaded into the system. Aground inspection ofthe condition will be conducted if
a closer inspection is deemed necessary. Otherwise, a workorder is generated and
the repair will be scheduled based on the severity of the condition. Once the repair
has been made, the workorder is closed out. Each step of the process is logged.

Please see KPSC_2_I0_Attaclimentl.pdf. A condition was reported during tlie
Company's biannual KY Aerial Patrol. On 10/21/2014, a static wire (shield wire) was
reported down at structure 6ofthe Colenian - Elkhorn City - Johns Creek 69kV ciicuit. The
event was entered into the system at 10:36 am. An emergency outage was obtained through
the Roanoke TDC and repairs were completed that day 10/21/2014 at 4;19 pm.

c. There are no laiown portions that cannot beeffectively inspected by air.
'^MTNESS: Everett G Phillips
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KPSC Case No, 2014-00479
Commission Staffs Second Data Request

Item No. 10
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Commission Staffs Second Data Request

Item No. 10
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KPSC Case No. 2014-00479

Commission Staffs Second Set of Data Requests
Dated June 3,2015

Item No. 11

Page 1 of 2

Kentucky Power Company

REQUEST

Refer to Kentucky Power's response to Commission Staffs First Request for Information,
Item 5. For the following classes of facilities:

a. Existing 34.5-kV lines identified in this proceeding.

b. New/Rebuilt 34.5-kV lines identified in this proceeding.

c. Existing 46-kV lines identified in this proceeding.

d. New/Rebuilt 46-kV lines identified in this proceeding.

e. Existing 69-kV and above lines identified in this proceeding.

f. New/Rebuilt 69-kV and above lines identified in this proceeding.

(1) Describe the zone (Zone 1 - I-Ieavy or Zone 2 - Medium) identified in the National
Electrical Safety Code ("NESC") (Rule 230B) utilized for ice and wind loading
clearances for the design and construction of eachof the class of facilities above.

(2) Refer to Kentucky Public Service Commission's Ike and Ice Report, dated November
19, 2009, at page 82. Kentucky Power was identified as one of the jurisdictional
utilities with transmission facilities of which most have decided to build 69-kV and
above transmission lines to meet the heavy loading requirements. In light of this
information, describe in detail Kentucky Power's design and construction practices
with regard to each class of Ihcility identified above and fully explain the reason for
any differences.

(3) Explain any additional design considerations that are typically incorporated or may
be considered as added safety factors when applying the NESC construction
standards for each class of facility identified above.
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KPSC Case No. 2014-00479

Commission StafPs Second Set of Data Requests
Dated June 3, 2015

Item No. 11

Page 2 of 2

RESPONSE

(1) a. - f. Historically, the Company has utilized the NESC Zone 1 - Heavy for the
design and construction of all transmission lines including the 34.5 and 46 kV
transmission facilities.

(2) a. - f. As noted in the response to KPSC Staff 2-la - If, the company has
historically utilized the Heavy design for all transmission lines regardless of voltage.
The primary differences between 34.5, 46, and 69 kV facilities are the length or
number of insulators and the conductor spacing. Thephysical loading capabilities of
these facilities would be similar.

(3) a. - f. The KPCo transmission design standards have historically been more
conservative than the NESC requirements. Generally, the transmission line facilities
are designed for higher ice and wind loading (and combinations ot both) and more
ground to line cleai'ance than required by the NESC. Regardless of the voltage or
when the transmission line facilities were built, the Company has inspected the
facilities and corrected any known deficiencies.

WITNESS: Everett 0 Phillips


